G
Y
R
O
L
O
K
X

3
General Information
How to Order
The GYROLOKXP® numbering system is a completely descriptive system that’s easy to understand. Each part number
describes completely assembled fittings.
1. The first number (4) identifies the tube O.D. size. For example, 4 = 4/16” for fractional fittings. 4 = 4mm for metric
fittings. If there is no 5th group, sizes are fractional.
2. The letter group, (CM) identifies the type of fitting (Male Connector). See fitting locator, pages 2 and 3.
3. The third group, a number (4), is only necessary if the second tube connection size is different from the first tube O.D.
size. For pipe sizes, a number is always required.
4. Material is identified in the fourth group.
5. With the exception of branch tees, the fifth group, if present, contains two letter codes. The first letter designates the unit of
measure for the first number in the part number—i.e, E for fractional, M for metric. The second letter indicates the unit of
measure (E or M), or thread type, for the second number in the part number. If there is no 5th group, all sizes are fractional.
Examples:
4CM4 316-XP = 1/4 tube x 1/4 NPT male -XP connector, 316 stainless steel
6RU3 6MO ME-XP= 6mm tube x 3/16 tube -XP reducing union, 6MO
10LM4 316 ME-XP = 10mm tube x 1/4 male NPT, -XP male elbow, 316 stainless steel
Unit of measure/end connector codes:
M = Metric tube, in millimeters
E = fractional unit of measure in 1/16th of an inch
6. Fittings cleaned for oxygen service: To order, add HPS18 to the end of basic fitting part number.
  Example: 4CM4316HPS18-XP
7. Fittings cleaned for nuclear service: To order, add HPS90 to the end of basic fitting part number.
  Example: 4CM4316HPS90-XP
8. O-ring designator  - Viton® (45) is standard for SAE fittings.  In the event no material is specified,
Viton will be silicone (01), and Buna-N (23).  Example 6CMS631623
4 CM  4  316  [ ] - XP
Tube O.D.
(Inches) In sixteenths of an inch
(1/4” O.D.)(Metric) In millimeters
Type Fitting
(male connector)
Pipe/Tube Size
(Inches) In sixteenths of an inch (1/4” NPT)
(Metric) In millimeters
Modifier per #5, 7, 8 (below)
Material
316 – 316 stainless steel
D50 – Super Duplex 2507
6MO – Alloy 6MO
Thread Connections Available with GYROLOKXP® Fittings
Pipe Thread Information
GYROLOKXP® tube fittings are available with NPT (National Pipe Taper) ends, In similar fashion to standard GYROLOK®, the
NPT end on a GYROLOKXP® fitting has been designed with tighter tolerances than ASME B1.20, which results in additional
thread engagement. The wall thickness in the NPT end has been increased. For GYROLOKXP® NPT pressure ratings, refer to the
GYROLOKXP® NPT Table below.
9Dimensions for reference only. Subject to change.
GYROLOKXP® Tube Fittings ®
304 & 316 Stainless Steel Annealed Seamless Tubing
ASTM A-269 UNS S31600 or Equal, Recommended Max Hardness HRB 90
Allowable working pressures are calculated based on equations from ASME B31.1 and ASME B31.3 for a
maximum allowable Stress = 20,000 psi between -20°F and 100°F

 Green: Fractional
 Blue: Metric
How to Order
Add designated material to part number. For example:
316 Stainless Steel = 316
Alloy 6MO = 6MO
Super Duplex 2507 = D50
Example: 8SCNF316 (5 nut and ferrule sets for 1/2”
tubing in 316 Stainless Steel.)
Safety Changer Ferrule Sets: SCF-XP
Each SCNF-XP contains 5 nut and ferrule sets. A nut and ferrule
set consists of 1 nut, 1 front ferrule and 1 rear ferrule.
Each SCF-XP contains 10 ferrule sets as noted. A ferrule
set consists of 1 front ferrule and 1 rear ferrule.
Metric
Fractional
Provides a safe, easy, correct way to reuse existing fittings
and valves with new GYROLOK® components. Color coding
differentiates metric and fractional parts and materials.
Fractional
Metric
* [ ] see page 7 for material specifications.
29Dimensions for reference only. Subject to change.
GYROLOKXP® Tube Fittings ®
Benefits
Safety:
Certifications:
Helps eliminate fugitive
emissions:
Cleanliness:
• Oxygen compatible and manufactured in accordance with
MIL-L-25567D
• Meets requirements of ASME Section V for composition
 and purity
• Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) available
• Verifies leak-tight systems
• Leaves virtually no residue
Leak Detective Products
Technical Data
Specification
• Complies with MIL-L-25567D
Operating Temperatures
• Type 1: 27° F to 200° F (-3° C to 95° C)
• Type 2: -65° F to 200° F (-55° C to 95° C)
Packaging
Standard Options
8 ounce 2 ounce
1 gallon 5 gallon
230 ml 55 gallon drum
4 liter
Usage Instructions
1. Extend 12” tracer tube
2. Direct solution
3. Squeeze bottle
4. Inspect system for foaming that
indicates leakage
HOKE’s Leak Detective products are used to detect leaks in pressurized gas systems. Use the Leak Detective
to locate fugitive gas emissions in compressed air, oxygen, helium, hydrogen, nitrogen, natural gas, acetylene,
and propane systems.
The Leak Detective is manufactured to meet specification MIL-L-25567D and is available in two types. Type 1
is for regular temperature applications 27° F to 200° F (-3° C to 95° C) while Type 2 is for colder application
from -65° F to 200° F (-55° C to 95° C). The Leak Detective is packaged as standard in 8 ounce (230 ml)
bottles or 1 gallon (4 liter) containers. A tracer tube is provided with each small bottle. 5 gallon containers and
55 gallon drums can also be provided upon request.
Ordering Information
PARTNUMBER TYPE LABEL
LANGUAGE SIZE
1LDE8OZ 1 English 8 ounce
1LDE1G 1 English 1 gallon
2LDE8OZ 2 English 8 ounce
2LDE1G 2 English 1 gallon
1LDEF230 1 English/
French